
c.4808 SJ 

" 

Decision No. 4.53:15 
rm [Pd OW Uff@&& 

---
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Investigation ) 
into the ratcz, rules, reeul~t1ons, ) 
charges, allowances 'and practices ) 
of all common carriers, highway ~ 
carriers, ~~d c1ty carriers relating ) 
to the tra.~sportation o! property. ) 

Case No. 4808 

Ediorc.rd 11. Berol and Frank M. Chandler, ror Truck Owners 
Association of California, petitioner. 

Charles C. vl:Llson, Lestc:r: Parker, J oh..."l ~'l. Cro"fe, 
H. J. Bischoff, J. G. Fitzhenry, ErnestJ. Corrica, 
and Edward Lester, for various respondent carriers. 

Robert C. Neill, J. J. Deuel, Edson Abel, and Tho~as R. 
?hillips, for sh1p,ers and shipper organizations. 

(Appear~"lces shown above are tnose entered in the 
1nsta.~t phase of this proceeding. For earlier 
appearances, see previous deciSions in this case.) 

This supplemental opinion deals with a petition of the 

Truck Owners Association of Co.11!or:lia seeking an increase in the· 

state-~d~e minimum ratcz, as set forth in Righway Carricr~'· Tariff ,., 

No .. 8 (Appendix "c" to DeciSion No. 33977~ 0.$ amended in Case !~~. l;.293~ 
for the trans~ortation of !rezh truits ~~d vegetables. Petitioner 

alleges that the costs which highway carriers incur in transporting 

these commo~ities hAve increased to the point that the,min1mum rates 

are not su!:f'icient to provide rcasor.able compensation for: the services 

performed.. It seeks an interi'l:l. in<,:"ease of 12t percent in the rates .. 

pe:lding the development and s'Uomis~ion or cost ztudies to show the" 
"" 

need ~')r:other rate adjustments. 

-1-



C.~808 SJ 

Public hear~ng of the matter was had before Examiner 

Abernathy at San Francisco on December 11, 1950. EVidence ·was 

submitted in petitioner's 'beha.lfby a consulting engineer and 

by various ca.rrier representatives. Shipper representatives 

participa.ted in' the examination of petitioner ts ".';i tncsses 1'or 

the pur~ose of developingtne record. 

The consulting engineer testified that he had been 

retained by peti t10ner to maJ .. :e a study ot th~ costs 0: trans,­

porting fresh fruits and veget~bles. Such a study, he said, 

would require a year to complete because of 'the fact, ,that 

the u.'lderlying data ,,;ould ha:v-e to 'be aceumula ted as the various 

crops mature and are shipped. In the meantime he hOod made a 

survey of earnings of 11." carriers which aS$ertedly transport 

90 percent of the produce which :moves to the princ'ipal California 

markets. Accordj.ng to the survey, thcopera ting results' of 

thirteen of the fourteen carriers for tne ye~r ended ~nth 

July 31, 1950, ,,'ere as 1ndicated 'by operc;~ting ratios ranging . 
trom 97.3 percent to 107.8 percent. The re:l3.ining car::-ier .. ..ras 

able to attain an operating ratio of 91.6 percent. The combined 

operations of the carriers resulted in ~ loss of $80,147 and 

an operating ratio of lOO.9 percent. The engineer calculated 

that had certain revenue and expense increases which became 

effective at various timcs during the year and up to Sc~tember, 

1950, prevailed throughout the period covered by his survey, 

the combined operations of tl'le 14 carriers would have 'resulted, 
I 

in a profit of $9,666 vlith a..'1. equivalent operating ratio of 

99.9 pereer.Lt. 



C .l.rSoS SJ, 

The data which th~ engineer submitted covered other tr~ns­

portat1on services 'as well as the transportation of fresh fruits und 

vegetable';:. About two-thirds of' the carriers r revenues were earned 

fro~ the transportation of commodities not 1nvolvedherein. However, 

the w1tn~ss attributed the c~rriers f un1"avorable operati.."'lg· rezults 

largely to their produce hauline. He expressed the opinion that·an 

i:mediate incre~sc of' 12t perce~t in the minimuc rates is fully 

justif'ied as an emergency ~easure to preserve the financial stability 

of the carriers until the cost studies.can 'be completed andfUl"thcl'" 

data submitted. His calculations indicate that such an increase~' 

would enable the carriers to attain ~ av~rage operating ratio or , -a'bout 97.6 percent after allowance ~or income taxes. 

The traffic ~~eer of a hiehway common carrier operating 

principally between Monterey Bay and Salinas Valley l'ointson the 

o~e hand and San Francizco and Oakland on the other ha.~d introduced 

c~~ibits to show that increases in the minimum rates for fruits and 

vegetables have not kept pace with increases in the ~mum rates 
. -

3.l'plicable to the tra..'lsporta t10n ot freight generally .. ' According 

to his rate comparisons, increases which ha.ve been e:rfected· in,the 

state-'''idc 4th class rates in High"my Carriers' Tariff:No. '2ra.'lge 
2' 

from approximately $0 :percent to 80 percent. On the other hand. the 

increases ,,,hich have been ms.de in the state-Wide minim'lllll rates for 

fruits and vee~tables range from 27 percent to ~7percent. He 

asserted that the present minimum rate,z are not compensatorY'll that 

1 
The witness calculated that for the carriers to ootain an operating 

ra.tio of 90 percent before alloi"ances for ineome taxe.s. a.."lincrease 
of 11 percent in the rates for allot the transportation services 
would be required. 

2aigh~Y Carriers' Tariff' No. 2 (Appen<i1x "DII to .Decision, No. 31606, 
as amended.in Case No. 4246) sets forth the minimum ratez·appl1caDl~ 
to general commodities. 

-3-



C.4808 SJ 

other carriers in the aroa ~lhich his co~pany s~rves are not accepting 

produce for transportation; ~~d that his company, in order to tran~-
r 

port the prod1,;ce that is offered to it, must engag~ other carriers~' 

from time to ti~e ~~d pay the~ morc than it receives under its tariff 

~ates. Other carrier ~~tnesses also testified to the effect that the 
" 

present min1m~ rates :f'o~ the transportation of produce are less 

re:lunerative than those applicable to the transportation of general 

freight. As a consequence, they said, their companies solicit general 

freight in preference to fresh fruits and vegetables. None of th~' 

ca:-riers' witnesses had made any recent studies to develop'the costs 

of t:-ansporting produce as compared to general commodities. They 

asserted, however, that produce is more costly to trans:port 'because' 

it re~uires expedited handline and because loadir~ and unloading of 

produce requires more time tha..."l is required to load and 'I.U'llo<ld ship-' 

ments or otller cocmod1ties of comparable weights. 

The president of Southern California·Freight Lines and 

Southern Calirornia Freight For~mrders, common carriers operating 

principally in southern California, declared that ev~n if the min1muc 

rates for produce are increazed by 12t percent, they \'lould, :;till· fall 

short ot returning the cost of the service. He said that the, "o:perat1ng 

costs of the carriers are constantly increasinz and he re:f',erred "oy vlay 

of example to increases in wage costs in southern California which 

have taken effect Since the consultant completed his r'evenue and 

expense survey. In a"ddi tion to the kno~m and specified expense 

increases, the carriers are coni':-onted ",1th decreasing effectiveness 

of labor as the 'better '\oIorkers are" dra ... m into the armed services :L~' 

the country's transition to 0. ~lar economy, the witness stated. The 
, , 

effect of the changes in the labor factor is difficrut, to measure 

precisely but it results in a real and subst~ntial increase in opera­

ting expense that must ''be reckoned ~nth, he declared. 

-tr-



Petitioner assumes that the repo~tod deficiences or 

the c'ar~ierst revenues plus its r&te co~~arisons unequivocally 

support its a.ssertions that the present produce rates a.re not 

,COl'll.-:lc:lsu'rate ·lr1 th the costs of service ~.nd. that a.."l. incre~se of the 

a.I:lO\.Ult sousht is req,uired to restore the rates to a reason:;.ole ,', 

level. Data rc,rosenting o,ver-all opera.ting results' of a selected 

group of c~rriers may ~e indicative of the average level of cost 

of tr~sport1ng produce where it is shown thr~t the carriers' 

revenues are a direct rc1'lection 01' the r~tes involved and' ... ,l'lerc 

it is also shown th.at the expenses are largely incurreCl. in, 'the 

transportation of produce. But where, as in the instant case, the 

carriers t l"evcnues and expenses are a result of divers t:ro.n::;porta­

-:10n services"which are subject to difi'ercnt ra.te scales or which 

are exempt 1-rom rate re:;ulation cltoeother, tho level"of the 

c~rriers t total net operating revenues staoding alone have J.1ttl() 

significance in disclosing the inade~uacy of a p~ticular rate 

scal~ to rot~~n the eoot of the service to which it pertains. ' The 

rate com."arisons thcmselv~s do not sho", the extent to which the ' . , 

produce ratos should be' rcvizeo.. The record does not' juzt:l.ty t~e 
3 

entil"e aI!lount of the incre;;>.ses requested .. 

The evidence is persua.s1 vo, nevertheless, t11.dt th.e 

!)resent m.inirnut'l rates :for ;>roduce do !lot give eue and rCtl.sonable 

consideration to the costs of the tr~~,s,ortation being ,crfor~ed. 

Petitioner t s rate cOl!J.parisons era;pi:lasizc the extent. :t:~tincrca.sos 

have been establizhed in the min1~ rates for gcncr~l commodities 

as cO:1.po.ree -.. d th those 1.·'l~ich have ~ecn made in the ra.tes for 

3 
Tbe deficioneies as noted in the ~rcscnt record should be cured 

by petitioners when sub~itt1nZ in fUrther proceedings the rczultz 
of thai:- fuJ:l and complete cost studies. 

-5-



. C. 4808 1m e 

produce. Judicial notice is ta1~on that since July, 1947, vhcn" 

the minimum !,roducc- raJcos \ororo last revised u-pon an c7.tensi va 

cost showing, incr~asos have been made in ther~tcs in E1ghw~y 

Carriers r Tariff No. 2 ronging trom 12t percent to 5'0 porcont •. 

On the other hand the produce rates have becn increased out 5'1'e::­

c~nt during the same poriod (Docision No. tr179tr, ~u"'ra). A.s 

the C'otlt'nission's decisions state, the adjustments 'Vlhich havo 

boon made in tho millimum rates for general cO::llalodi tics woro· author­

iZGd. follm·ring specific showings 01: increased operating costs, 

principally t~oso involving wa~c$, tuel and taxes (Decisions 

~Jos. l.ro5'57 , tr1768, 43lr62 and l.t4637 in this nunioercd proceeding). 

Since :1. t is apparent th~t those increased cost:;; by tl'leir' n.?t"ro 
" . '. 

rclo.to to the carriers' over-all operations , it seoms roasona.ble 

that the :9roduco rates should o.lso reflect the cost incrc~sos in 

oro.er that the carrie:rs mizht be oc.,ui tZ!.oly cornpcnsc.tcd tor ~ their. 

produce hauling. 

"It 'is not mc:::.nt to be implied that adjuztt:lcnts in the 

produce r~tcs should noccsscrily p~rallol those in the rates for 

eoner~l freight. Nevortheless, undor circum=t~ces. of co~on cost 

f~ctors, o.nd ",In th duo rcgarc'l. to other ~.pp11cZ!.blo r~te ractor~ 0. 

definite rol~tionsh:Lp bc~~~cn tho r~tos tor producc~nd th~ rates 

• for gcncr::o.l co:nmodi ticz i·]oule'!. '''PJic~ nor:no.l nnc1. :proper. Recoenition 

that such c. rcl~.tionsh1p should prevr.'.il 'WOOS -given in Decision 

No. 33977, .?~? i",hich cst::-.blishcd Highw~y Carriers' Tar:tf'f'No~ 8 

::-.nd Decision !-To. 405'12, in Ct.'.so I\To. 4293, which pre::criood the 

1947 rcvi:::ions in the produce ro.tes. 

'rhO' 19trB o.dj\tstmcnt in the :produce ro.tes boin~ tMcn 

into ~ccount, it cppe~s t~t further 1ncrc~sos r~ging from 

-6-



c. *808 1m. 

?t percent to 12-} !)ercc:lt in the stc.te-"II,iC!.e produco rc.tcs c.:re 

justified ~s ~~ intcr1~ mcc.sure. Sueh incrc~sc$ would give, 

wi~hin the limits of the petition, subst~ti~l etfect to· the 

incrc~scs in opcr~ting ~Apcnsos which the c~ricrs ~vo expori­

enced ~incc tho l~zt gencr~l rcvision in tho rntcs. Yet tho 

1ncre::.scs would. do ho.rdly :nore theA rc.;)ztc.blish to ~ large extent 
. , 

tho rcl~.t:tonzhips '~hicb. n,::l.VC been ~pprovc,d b.crctof'orc bct"lcon.thc . 

rc-.tos fO': produce f.md the rc.tcs:£'or gonor~.l eom..":lod1t1os. On this' 

bo.s1s it· c.ppco.rs thc.t incrc~.ses ~s indlc:lted in the stc.~-w1do 

r~tes should be ~pprovcd. Wi tl"l. rcs"cct to th.e m1nimunl "rod'llce 
~ ~ 

r:ltcs which h.c.ve boen estc.blished to ~pply spcc1t1c::,.lly ·bot·,.,ocn 

points in Xontorcy, S,,-n ~enito Mod S=-.nto. Cruz Counties ~d points 

in S~n Fr~~cisco, ~lzmodc ~d So.nt~ Cl~rc. Counties, c.djust~cnts 

should not '00 nu:.dc therein except in the If C'Xly quo.nti tytt r~tos. 

The minimum r~tes ~~plic~blc in this ere~ for produce ·c~d tor 

~cner~l rr~ight wore odjustcd 'on 0. cost b~sis in 19t+9. The "o.ny 

q,uo.ntity" r:.tos for gcnerc.l freight were incroo.scd in September, 

1950, follo'lling ~ sho'lr1ng of incl"ec-scd costs. In line ...... ~i th the 

1ncro:s'.sos horein~bovc found ju::tifiod. in tho st~.to-\ofide r:1.tes, 

1 t c.~pc:).rs th.':'.t sitlilo.r incre~sos :tn the It cny q,uo.nti ty" produce 

l"::\tcc ",ould be proper. IrJ. other rospocts incroasos in tho pro.o.,:" 

uee ro.tes ~"lic~b1c ~nthin this torritory do not ~ppo~:r justified. 

Upon c~.rcful cO!lc1der~tion of .'::'.11 of tl"l.e !~cts e.nd 

circumst~ces of record, we ere or tho opinion ~d find t~t the 

proposed tlodific:--.tions h~v(;: 'ooenjust1fied to the o~cnt provided' 

in the order which follows. In ell other ros~ccts tho petition. 

-7-



C .. '+808 1m 

filed in this proce0ding on Nove::oor 18, 195~ by t~le Truck 'O'llnerz 

~.ssoci~tio!l of Co.J.ifornio.. will be donied .. 

o R D E R - - - - ~ 

BOosed .. upon the evidence of r,ecord c.nd upo:''l the con­

cluzions ~d findin~s set forth in tho preceding opinion, 

IT IS I-lETIZ.JJ:' OR:)EP.ED th:'.t Decision :ro. ~ 33977 of 

H:?rcb. 11, 1941" in Co.so No. 4293, ~s maonded, be =-""ld it is hereby 

further ~cnded by substituting in Eigh"ro.y C~rricrs t Tc.riff ~ro.· 8 

(A.'p:9c~dix "C" to SCl.id decision, c.s xncndod) thc;:cvisod 'Po.ees . ' 

att~chcd hereto ~~~ by this reference m~de ~ ~crt bercoi', which 

pages nre n'llllloorcd CoS follows: 

Fouz-th Revised P:,-go 15 cC':..cols Third Revised pc-ee·' l5 
Fourth Rovised Pcge 16 C~"lcels Th1rd Revised Pase l6 
Fifth Rovised' pC'.gc 29 c:'..."lcels Fourth Revised P~go29 
Fourth Revised P~ge 30 c~cels Third Revised P~gc 30 
First Revised Page 30-~ c~ccls Origin~l P~gc 30-~ 
Third Revised Pt.ze 31 conccls Second Revised P~ge 31 
Third RC'lisod P::-.:ze 32 c':'.nco1s Sccol'ld Revised Pn.eo 32 ' 
Fourth Revisod Pc.go 33 C~'lcols Third Revised Ptt.;:;c 33 

IT IS !!EREBY FOETHE!t OPJ)ERED th::l. t tr.'-riff :pub1i-

c~tions heroin reo~uircd to 'be o:lde 01 COlllrlOn cC'.rricrs ~s 0-

ro~ult or the rC"licion of RiSh~.·."~Y Ccrriors t T~.rif'! No.8' ."s , . 

~creinbcforc provided ~h~11 bo ~~do effective not o~rlier th~n 

I1:u-ch 4, 195:1:, on not less tho..."l ten (10) c1.o.ysf notico t~ the 

Comr...ission o.nd t~ the: public. 

-8-



c. 4808 1m 

IT IS !·IE?EBY FURTHER ORDERED thr..t except to the oxtent 

provided :'leroir.. tho poti tion filod in this proeccdir..g 0::1 

Novotlbcr 18, 19~O, 'by tl'lc Truck O\mors t\ssocic.tion of Cnlifornio. 

be and it isneroby dc~icd. 

In.toll othc:" respects Dcc1zion No. 33977, 0.5 ~end.cd, 

sh~ll rc~1n in full· force ~~ effect. 

The effective d~te of this order sh~ll be twenty (20) 

d!'J.Ys o.fto:- tho dC\tc hereof. .,,1-/ 
~ 

D ~.t ed it S::m Fr:'..."lcisco, C~itorni"', this .; 0 -o,<:\y of 

J onu::::y, 19 $1. 

_0_ 
7 " 

COm::l1ss1onors 



e 
Fourth Revised Page •••• 15 

Canc~ls 
'!'~ird Revised Page ...... 15 BIOrmA! CA..~RIERS' TARIFF NO. S 

lItem. 
i No. 

1 

l60-C 
Ca."lcels 
160-B 

SEC'I10N NO .. l-RUL~S A1'J.D ~GULATION$ OJ/..GENEP..AL 
APPLICATION (Continued) 

MINDWIvi CHARGE . 
The minimum charge per shipment shall be as follows: 
(a) wben the constructive distance from pointo! origin 

to poitJ.t of destination does not exceed 150 miles: 

Minimum Charge 
~!cig..""t o~ Shipment 
25 pounes or less ........................... . 
Over 25 pounds b\!t, not over ,0 pounds •• ' .. .. 
Over 50 pO\:"''''lds but not over 75 pounds ••••• 
Over 75 pounds but not over 100 pounds ••••• 
Over 100 pO\ln.ds ••••••• ,. ••• ~ ... -- •••• '. _ •••••••• 

in Cents 
49 
62 
75: , 
87" 
93 

(b) Uhen the constructive di~tance exceeds 150 miles: 
The charge for 100 pounds at the com.'i1odi-cyrate appli­

cable therotobut not less than $1.05 . 

. ------~--------------.--------------------------------------~ 
\ 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

! 
! 

SPLIT PICKUP 
The ch~rge for tr~nsportation of a split pickup ship­

:ent(~s defin~d in Item No. 11 series) shall oe the pickup 
and delivery ch:.rge (as defined in Item No. 10 series) . 
applicable uncier rates in Section No.2, or any combination 
of said retos, for tr~nsportation of a single shipment of 
like kind and quantity of property from point of origin of 
any component part to point o£ destir.ation via the ~oints 
of origin of all other component parts, plus the fOllo\lfing 
adci"itional charges: 

Weight of Component Part 0 Additional Charge POl'" Each 
(In Pound~) COMponent Part Picked Up 

Over But not over . (In C·ents.) 
I 

\':<170-C 
ICa~cels 

0, 100 ......................... ' ~l 
100 500 ••••••••••••••••• 55 
500 1,000 ••••••••••••••••• 7B 

1,000 2,000 ••••••••••••••••• l13 
170-B I 

I 
2,000 4,000 ..•••••.•••••.•.• 158 
4,'000 10,000 ..................... 196 

I 10,000 20)000 ••••••••••••••••• 235 
20,000 ••••.•••.•..••••••••••• 31~ 

The p.rovi~ions :>f this item shall not apply: 
(1) if split delivery service 'is to be'accorded; 
(2) unless at the time of or prior to the first 

pickup a single bill of lading or other shippinZ,do¢u­
::lent zh~ll have been issued for the composite ship­
ment and the carrier shall ha.ve been £urnish¢d with 
.... -ri tten instructions sho'wing the name of o:!a.ch con­
signor, the points of origin and ,the kind of property 
in each component part. 
In the event a lower aggrezate charge results from 

treating one or ::lore com~onent parts as a separate ship-
i ment., said charge may be· applied.\ . 
, 

OIncrease) .. 
,y.cChange ) Decisl.on IJo. 

EFFECTIVE IU\.RCH l.j., 195'1 
Issued. by the Public Utilities Commission ,of the S·tate of caJifol"llia, 

San Frane is.co , C41li£ornia. 
Correction No. 107' 

-15-

.... 



F01..l!"th Revis eel. ege .... 16 
Cancels 

. Third' Revised Page ••••• 16 HIGH~;AY CARRIERS·' TARIFF NO. S 

tern 
No. 

~(l$O-D 

Cancels 
180-C 

SPLIT DELIVERY I 
The charge for tra1"..sportatior .. of a split delivery ShiP-I 

%tent (as define~ in Item No. 11 series) shall be the ,PiCkUP " 
and delivery char ge (as defined in Item No. 10 series.) 
applicable under rates in ,Section No.2, or any combination! 
of suid rates, for transportation of a single sr,ipment of j 
like kind and quantity of property, : 

(a) from point of origin to point of destination of any! 
component part via the points of destination of all other ! 
component parts; I 

(b) for one-h.llf the distance from point of origin to ! 
that same point via each of the points of destination. to . 
which deliveries are made; (See Note 1.) 
plus the following additional charge~: 

Weight of Componen~ Part ¢ Additional Charge 'for Ea.ch 1 
(In Pounds,) Com'Oonent Pa.rt Delivered 

Over But not· over . (In Cents) 
o 100· .................... lfl 

100 500 •••••.•••••••••••• 55 
500 1,000 -................. 78 

1, 000 2,000 ......................... ll8: 
2,000 4,000 •.••..•..••.•.•••• 158 
4,000 10, 000 ........................ 196' 

10,,000 20,000 •• ••••••••••.•••••• 23, 
20, 000 ....•.... t; ............... til 3l3· 

The provisions of this item $h2.11 not apply: 
(1) if split pickup service ha,$· been accorded; 
(2) unless at the 'time of or prior to the tender of 

the s~ipment a single bill of lading. or, other shipping. 
document shell have been issued ::or the composite~hip­
ment and the carrier shall have been ~urrdshed with 
wri'tt.er.l. instructions showing t,he :name of each consignee, 
the point. of des·tination and the kind of property in 
each component part. 
In the event a lo\~er aggregD.te charge res.ults :froT: 

treating one or more component parts as a separate shipmen~ 
said charge may be applied •. 

See Item N". l20, para.?I'aph 2, for Deliveries \'i'ithin '<l 
Single Market Area •. 

NOTE l.-Point-to~point rates in this tariff may aloo 
be used in combir~tion with other rates in this tariff in 
the following Irulnner: Add to the rate applic.:;.blc to trans'­
portation of a zingle shipment of like kind and qUO,ntity of 
property .fro~ point of origin to D..ny other pOint, the rote 
applicable for like trans;>ortation for one-half 'the dis­
tance from the l&tter point to that ss.me point via '·.each of 
the points t~ which deliveries are m~de which are not lo­
cated on the route vi<l "'hich the point-to-point rate used. 
is .:.pplicable. To 'the cha.rge obtained by uS,e of the re­
sulting ra'te add the additional charges above set' forth .. 

o Increz.se) D •. N 
':<CMnge ) eCl.Sl.on o. 

EFF,l:;C'l'lV,l:; )·.L~CI! ,1951 
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, 

S.$l.n, Francisco', California .. 
Correction No" 

-16-



r:'i~th. RoV'i:ocl. Po.eo .... 29 
C~eols 

Fou:th Revised Po.go .... 29, 
~'----~i----~~--------------------------------------------l I I 

I 
T'tctl 
"'No. 

SEcnON NO. 2 -0 DIS'!A."!CE COttllofODITY RATES 
(In Celltz Per 100 FO\Ulds) 

FRUITS A!rD VEGE'l'AB!..ES, INCLUDING l".USHROO¥S, as doseri bed in 
Item :ro .. 40 aerioo. (Items No: .. 300 and 301 ccries) Rtltc3 in 
thi:; item will not o.pp1y on ship.tl.Ollto ;.~or \oIhich dizUl.ncO 
oommodity rates ore provided in Itom No • .305, :tcri03 .. 

MILES 

I Ovar But not. 
I Over 

20 
25 
30 
35 
40 

I 45 
50 I 60 
70 

*300-E 80 
C.E:.:C.ce10 
300-D I 90 100 

110 
1120 

130 

140 
150 
160 
170 
180 

190 
200 
220 
240 
260 

~ 
5 

10 
15 
20 

25 
30 
35 
40 
45 

50 
60 
70 
80 
90 

100 
llO 
120 
1.30 
140 

150 
160 
170 
180 
190 

200, 
220 
240 
260 
280 

/$ 
1$ 
50 
51 
52 

52 
54 
55 
56 
57 

57 
61 
63 
64 
6S 

70 
72 
73 
74 
75 

75 
7$ 
79 
SO 
Sl 

2,000 I 4,000 10,000 
Fouces PO\Uld~ Pounds 

36 
37 
40 
42 
43 

45 
46 
L.Z 
50 
52 

54 
56 
57 
60 
61 

"23 
24 
24 
25 
Z7 

28 
2$ 
29 
30 
30 

33 
34 
~6 
37 
40 

42 
43 
45 
46 
47 

13 
14 
14t 
16 
l7 

18 
19 
21 
21 
23 

24 
25 
27 
:2$, 
30 

32 
34 
36 
37 
39 

40' 
41 
a. 
44 
46 

84 63 .57 47 
87 66 . 60 51' 
91 69 64 53 
95 74 66 56 
97 76 69 59 

7 
S 

~ 
10 

10;[ 
ll:,,; 
jJ 
J.4.Z 
15 

16 
17 
19' 
20 
21 

2~ 
25 
26 
2S 
29-, 

3l 
32 
35· 
,36 
39, 

40 
~' 

43 
, 47' , 

49 

* 7 
g 
8, 
a.)" ... 

'* 10"-
lot 
II 
JJ 

13t 
15 
16 
17 
19 

20, 
21 
2Z 
23 
25 

26 
Z7 

'2$ 
;>.S,' 

29 

31 
34' 
35 
38, 
40 

.----~----------~------~----~----~----~------~----~ (Continued in Item No. ~Ol ~orioo) 

o Inerca.::::o) Dcoioion Ho. 
* Ch:lnge ) 4.531.5 

I :----------------------------------------------------------\ 
EFFECTIVE MARCH 4, 1951 ,I 

Issued by thcl'ublie Utili ti03 Commission of the Sta.to or C:llif"o:rn1a.,;, 
Snn l-"ro.:o.eioco, C.:ll~for:1S.a~ 

Correction No. 109 

- 29-



", e 
Fo\lI'th Rovicod. PolZO ••• 30 

Ca.nco13 
Taird Revisod PolgC •••• 30 HIGHWAY CA:RRIERS f TARIFF NO. e' 

I Item SECTIOI~ NO. 2 - 0 DIS'l'A".~CE COMMODITY RATES 
I No. (In Conts ~or 100 Pounds) 

! FRUITS AND VECETABlES, INCLUDING MOSEROor.s, c.= doocribod 
I in Itom rxo. IJJ :::crios,' (Items _no~. 300 o.nd 30l ~orios) 
f 
I 

MILES MINIMUM WEICHT ! 
I , 

OveX' But. not 2,000 - 4,000 10,000 18,000 24,000 · An'y I 

: Ovor Qi.m.ntity ?o\md.s POtU'lQ..s :?o\mclc PO"!ldt:l Pounds , 
[ ---------· 280 300 100 80 71 64 52 42-i 
I .300 325 ;"03- 8, 75 6S 54 45 I 
I 325 .350 110 89 80 70 59 4S I 

350 ,375- lJS 93 83 74 62 52, I 
I 375 400 lJ.e 98 87 73 64- 54 
I 

I ~.301-D 1.00 425 123 102 92 82 63 57 I ~ccl:; 425 450 ::'27 107 94 $;. 72 60 1 I .301-0 450 475 1.31 ' III . 99 89 7,) 62 I 

! , 475 500 137 ll5 105 93 77 66 I t I 500 525 l4J. 120 109 96 82- 6S" I I , , 
I I 

• I '525 550 l44 123 ll2 100 84 72 • , 
; I 

550 575 149 129 ll7 105, 87 74 
I 

I I 
575 600 154 1:33 l2l loe 91 76 

, 

I I 600 625 159 1.3$ 125 llO 94 81 
I 625' 650 162 14.3 130 114 97 83 I 
I 

1 

1 , 
650 675 167 145 l.34 ll9 100 86 I 

I 675 700 171 150 1.39 12l 104 se ! 

For distlncosovor 
700~lcs ~dd for 

I e~ch 25 ~loo or I 

4-3"4 1 I fr~et1on theroof. 4-3/4 * 
?\;. , 

~ 2:} 
! .7~ 

I 
1 

¢ Incroa.ao ) 

I Docision No. 453:1-: * Cho.ngo ) - ;;) 
, 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I , 
I · I 
I 
I 

I 

i 
I 
I 

I . 
I .. ... 
I 

I , , 
: 
"I 

! 

I 
m:;Cl'IVE 1IIASCH 4, 1951 I 

t 
I !o~uca b.Y ·~o PuQlic ~ti1itio: C~mrisoion or the State or ~lirornia7 I 
I 

S@ ~a.nei.sc01' Co.l1!'orDic.. 
: Correction No. 110 
.-... "-----, •• _-,_ ..... - ... ' ...... , .. - ,+ _ ..... " "'--,- _<0: .-_"'~_'._.""_""_"~_._ .• "-... ______ .. __ ...• __ ........ ....--.. .. ....-.-.., ........... __ &. 

- 30 -



First Revi5~d p~:C ••• 30-A 
.. ~cals 

OriCir.:ll Pace •.•••••• .30-A 

'I :::tc=t 
-

;. SECTION ~ro. 2 - DIS'!.r~~CE CO~!O:orr.cM'l'ZS 
I Ho. (In Cents per lCO ?ou..''lds) 

FRUITS MID VEGETABLES, n';ClTJDJ:!C :roS:-m.OOMS, .la c.e:cribod 
~~ Itc~ No. 40 series. 

rcmnroM "-";EIGHT. 
SE'J,",'iEl:,.'IJ' A.~ Mn.ES ~ (1)' ll) 

But not A."'l'Y' 2,000 4, ceo 10,000 18,00C 24,000 
Over Over Ouru'lti tj." ?otmds, ?o~f.s Po'U."lc-l..s ?o'U."'lds ?oun~ 

Points in Poi:lts in 0 30 62 34 30 21 13 12 
1~ont.erey, San 30 35 63 34 31 23 1,' 13 
San Bcrlito FrMcisco, 3$ 40 64 3,' 32 23 ::.6 1,3· 

~305-A and Ala;.'1f!c.a. t~o 4, 65 3$ 32 24 18: 1$ " 
1CD.."'lCelS Santa Cruz .l."'lc. 4, ,0 6$ 38 31.. 25 18 15 
: 30$ Counties S.o.nta 

I Clara 50 60 69 39 35 26 19 13 
I Cou.."'ltico 60 70 70 42 38 29, 21 13, 
I 70 80 71 43 39 30. 22 19 
! 80 90 74 44 42 ;'2 23 21 
t 90 100 76- 1.6 1.3 34 25 22', 
I 

\100 llO 79 uS 4h 35 28 ! . 23 
I llO 120 81 50 46. . 33 29 24 

! l20 l30 82 52 48 39 31 25 
I 1130 llO 

I 
83 53 49 41 32 28, 

I I Jl.o 83 55 So. 42' 34 29 --, 
I 

(1) (Exception to Item No .. 140 series) Rates includ.e lOaciing intO.:l.."'ld. 

I unloading !rom carricr's equip~ont. 

¢ Increase) Decision . ~ro. 45315 
I ChAnge . ) 

, 
",; 

I 

, 

I MARCH 4, 19$1 .. 

!---r-s-::;u-e-d-b-'Y'-th-e-Pu-~-1-1C-U-ti-l-i t-i-C-:;:-' eo-m.'l11-, -:::-:;1-o-n-o-r-th-C-Stcl;-t-c-o-r-c-a.J.-.. -U'-o-rn-i-a,-:",-----l 

I s~ Fr~ci:::co, C~i1'orni~. 
Correction ~:o. ill ' 

, , 

-30-A-



. Third Revised Page •••• 31 
Ca."'lce1s 

Second Revised Page ••• 31 HIGffilAY CARRIERS T TARIFF NO. e 
I Item ~:c.;CTIOf NU. 2- 'V Dl~'l'J.J'JCE COI-'~·!OpITY R.AT~S. 

No. In Cents ~~r 100 Pounds) 
E~~TY CONTAI~~RS, as described in Item No. 40 serj~es·. 

~irL~::> I l1r~~r~lUJ'~l Jl~_I_Qtcr 
But not Any 2,000 I 4,000 10,000 

Over over QtU!ntitv Pounds Pounds Pounds 
0 3 26 18 14 6 
3 5 26 18 15 8 
5 10 27 19 15 8 

10 15 27 19 16 9-
15 20 28 21 16 9 

20 25 28 21 16 ~. 25 30 28 23 18 
30 35 30 23 18 II . 

I 35 .40 30 2lf 18 ll' 
I 40 45 30 2l.f. 19 11 
I 

4.5 50 32 21+ 19 12:, 
'"310-C 50 60 32 25 2l - 12' 
Cancels 60 70 ~, 25 21 1'+ 
310-B 70 eo 27 23 1, 

SO 90 3lr 27 23 15 

90 100 37 28 21;- 16 
100 110 38 29 25 17 
110 120 39 30 25 18-
120 130 

. 
~i 30 27 18: 

I 130 1l..0 33 27 19 

140 150 41 3l.j. 28 20 
150 160 l.j.l 34 28· 20· 
160 170 l.j.5 36 29' ! 22 

I 

170 1$0 l.r6 36 29 I 22 
1$0 190 46 37 30 23, 

190 200 48 ~i 30 2l.j. 
200 220 51 33 25 
220 240 52 43 3, 27 
240 260 ~ 

4, 37 28 

1

260 2eO 46 38' 30 

(Continued in Item No. 311 series)' 

I 
o Increase) Decision No. 453:t5 ':'Change ) 

I 

1 EFFECTIVE 'MARC:~ If, 19,1 I 
j 

, I 

. 

f Issued. by th~ Public Utilities Comcission o! the State o£ Cali!ornia, 
San Francis.co, Cal.i!ornia. 

I Correction No. , 112 I 

-31-



e 
Third Revised Pa.ge ••••• 32' 

Cancels ' , 
Second Revised Page •••• 32 IIIGH'dAY CAR:.!ERS' T~~IFF NO • ...$' 

Item SECTIO~r rOe 2 -ODIST~.!\rCE CON:-10lJ~r- RA.TES 
No. 'In Cent!; "Oer 100 Pounds ~_,_ 

EMPTY CO!~TA.lNERS, as descr1bed in Item No. 40 series 

}f.CLES M!NI~1 '!J'EIGHT 
But not AIly 2,000 I' 1+,000 10,000 

Over Over Ouantitv Pound~ Pounds Po", n(l s 
, 

280 300 ,7 47 40 32 
I 

300 32, 6l 48 42 33 
325 35o 62 49 43 ' 35 
350 375 65 52' 45 37 
375 400 67 54 47 39 

400 425 69 ,6, 49 lrl 
425 l.r50 71 gi 51 l.f.2 
450 l.r7; 73 ~" l.f.lr 
475 ,00 75 ' 62 lj.6, 

*31l-C 500 525 77 64 ,6 48 I Cancels 
311-B ~25 550 80 68 59 ,0 . I 

I 55O 575 82 69 60 52' 
~75 600· 83 71 62 5l+ 

00 625 ' 8', 74 6l.f. 55 
625 ·650 88 75 

I 
6, 57 

g~~ ~b6 §~, ~~ g§' g~: .. 
For distances 
over- 700 !'!1iles . 
add ~or eD.ch 
25'mil(::s or 
fraction 
'thereof 2* 2t li- It 

OI.c.crease ~. Decision No. 1153 .... ·-
*Change ...:.; .l.:O .. 

, 
I 

. I 

EFFECTIVE 

Issued 0'1 the Public Utilities Commission of the S~ate of Ca.l1fornia~ 
Correction No. 113 S~n Frar..cisco,_:.-C...!!.ifornia.. 

-32-



Fo~ .... 1t Rcv1:;ed pae-.. 33 
Ca.'"1cc1s 

~~-e Re~3e~ ?age •••• 33 HIGH".::"Y CAR RImS· , ,TAR.l.""FF NO.. 8 

SECTION No .. 2 - Oponrr TO ·PO:mT CO~~ODITr RATES 
(l"l Cent,$ pc:- lOO Pound.:::) 

FRUITS ;\;"ID VECETADLES" nCLUDINC MOS}!ROOMS, As described 
in Item !~o.. 40 :;cries. 

A:Iy 4 . () 4 Q\um_ 2,000 ,000 lO,OOO 11,1,000 2 ,0001 
tity Pounc.s PO'J.."lCS P~unds" Pouncl$ PO\l."ld:j 

(1) 
':s-320-~ 
C~cels 
320-C 

!..Os A:7CS'L.""S SA.,,{ :'RA...1\iCISCO 
I 

! 
TERRITORY, 

.:::.s cescribed 
i."l Item ~!o. 
231 series. 

TEaRI:ORY, 
~!l described 
in Iter.\ :·ro .. 
283:~ries. 

100 80 71 64 S2 42 j. 

SACRA:$NTO 
na.-q,ITORY, 
as c.c:5cribeci 
in Ite.Cl No. 
282' series. 

Zt.wrY CO~:TAnTEl'.s, as c.er:;;cri'bed 1."1 Item No .. 40 ,ories. 

10,000 " 
PO\l."ld$ 

I 

--------~--------~------~----~------~------I 

32 

(1) It the ch~gcs nccX'1l1ng 'Ilnc.or the ro.tc:; in thi::l iter.'!, applied. on 
shipments !ro~ ~e to pOints intermedia~ b0tw~cn orie~"l. ~d 
dostinatio:l territoX'io:; shov.n i."l this iter\. vi.? route :;:ho'm in 
Item No. $00 sorio~, o.r~ lower thAn chArges o.ccruing'undor the 
Di::)'t.Anc~ CoCl":lodity Ro.teo in Iter.l!: N03. 300,. 301,. 310 or 3ll 
series on the s~c shipment vi.D. the: same routo, sueh lOVler 
chareC$ will ~pply. 

o Incrcase ) 
. ;:. Ch~"lSC' ) Decision ~ro • 

. , ~ . 

.E.'Fl''ECTIVE MARCH 4, 19S'l" 

I:sued ~.~ho Public' Utilities Co~i:zion o! the Stntc of Cnl1!or.nia, 

Correction No. 114 
S~ Francisco, ~~11rorni~. 

- 33-

I 
j 


